
 Page 1 

 

  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

3237 Arnold Ave. 

Salina, Kansas 67401 

Telephone (785) 827-3914  FAX (785) 827-2221  email trogers@salair.org 

     

  

DATE:   March 31, 2017 
 
TO:    SAA Board of Directors 
 
FROM:   Tim Rogers and Shelli Swanson 
 
SUBJECT:   April 5, 2017 SAA Special Board Meeting 
 

Enclosed are items for your review prior to Wednesday's meeting.  Please note that the meeting will be 

held in the second-floor conference room, Hangar 600, 2720 Arnold Ct.  A map showing the location 

of Hangar 600 is enclosed in your board meeting packet.   

 

The meeting will be to consider a lease addendum with Universal Forest Products for additional 

manufacturing space at building B620 located at 1940 Arnold Avenue.  

 

Please note the following agenda comments. 

 

Agenda Item #4 – Consideration of Lease Addendum No. 2 to the Universal Forest Products, B620 

Lease (Platten) 

 

Universal Forest Products (UFP) has been in business for over 60 years and is a national leader in retail, 

construction, industrial packaging and agricultural wood products. The UFP holding company is listed 

on the NASDAQ as UFPI. The company’s 2016 annual report shows net sales of $3.2 billion and a gross 

profit of $474 million. The UFP web site can be viewed at https://www.ufpi.com. 

 

On February 29, 2012, the Airport Authority entered in to a lease with UFP subsidiary, UFP 

Harrisonville, LLC, for Unit A of Building B620. Unit A consists of 15,000 SF of space used by UFP to 

build engineered industrial packaging for sale to regional manufacturers that ship products and 

components to customers worldwide. UFP was one of the first businesses to fill space vacated by the 

demise of Beechcraft. In addition to providing a service to regional manufacturers, UFP created 16 new 

jobs.  

 

The second addendum to the UFP base lease is intended to support an expansion of UFP’s Salina 

operation. UFP has secured additional contracts for industrial packaging. UFP’s expansion requires an 

additional 4,215 SF of space at B620. The expansion does require modifications to the southeast corner 

of B620. The work required includes adding exterior concrete paving and fencing at a total cost of 

$14,219. The cost of the B620 modifications includes a SAA administration fee of 7.89% and will be 

recovered over the 36-month term of option period #3. 

 

As provided for in Addendum #2, lease option period #3 will be from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2020. 

We are extending UFPs’ commitment an additional 18-months. Addendum #2 lease terms are as 

follows: 

 

 Term:    36 months, May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2020 

 

 Rental:   $5,620 per month 

    $67,440 per year 

    $3.50 per SF per year 

 

 

https://www.ufpi.com/


 Page 2 

 

 Improvement Rental: $395 per month 

    $4,740 per year 

 

 CPI Adjustment: November 1, 2018 

 

Options:  One additional option for three (3) years; May 1, 2020 to April 30, 2023 

with a CPI adjustment. 

 

 

Recommendation:  Approval of the proposed Lease Addendum #2 with Universal Forest Products. 

 

 

Agenda Item #5 – Consideration of Contracts with T Roy Construction and Dellinger Fence Co. for 

building B620 Improvements (Rogers and Bieker) 

 

The UFP Lease Addendum #2 provides that the SAA will complete concrete paving and fencing 

improvements at building B620. The improvements will support UFP’s expansion into the southeast 

4,215 SF of B620. Bids for the work were obtained and two contractors are ready to start work at B620. 

 

 T Roy Construction  Concrete paving, 231 SY, 6” depth $12,390 

 Dellinger Fencing Two (2) 8 ft. Swing Gates  $790 

 

The cost of B620 improvements will be amortized over 36 months at a rate of $395 per month, $4,740 

per year. Both contractors will be able to complete the improvements by June 1, 2017.  UFP can begin 

setting up in the expansion space on May 1.  

 

Recommendation:  Approval of the expenditure of $13,180 for concrete paving and fencing 

improvements at B620. 

 

Please contact me if you have any questions or comments.  
 

 



Drawing Number 2156-03-16

C
E

N
T

E
N

N
I
E

L
 
R

O
A

D

GENERAL JIM ROAD

S

C

A

N

L

A

N

 

A

V

E

N

U

E

HANGAR

600

A
R

N
O

L
D

 
C

O
U

R
T

A
R

N
O

L
D

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

SCHILLING ROAD

MAGNOLIA ROAD

C
E

N
T

E
N

N
I
E

L
 
R

O
A

D

I
N

T
E

R
S

T
A

T
E

 
I
-
1
3
5

EXIT OFF I-135 AT MAGNOLIA ROAD

WEST ON MAGNOLIA

LEFT ON CENTENNIAL

RIGHT ON SCANLAN

CONTINUE ON GENERAL JIM

RIGHT ON ARNOLD COURT

TO HANGAR 600

EXIT OFF I-135 AT SCHILLING ROAD

WEST ON SCHILLING

RIGHT ON ARNOLD AVENUE

LEFT ON ARNOLD COURT

TO HANGAR 600

W

S

E

DIRECTIONS TO HANGAR 600 (2720 ARNOLD COURT)

SUTHERLAND ROAD

SUMMERS ROAD

SCHILLING ROAD

MAGNOLIA ROAD

0.8 Miles

1.2 Miles

0.77 Miles

EXIT 90

EXIT 89



 

 

SALINA AIRPORT AUTHORITY SPECIAL BOARD MEETING 

Hangar H600, Second Floor Conference Room 

2720 Arnold Court 

April 5, 2017 – 8:00 AM 

 

AGENDA 

Action Items 

 

1. Call to order and determine a quorum is present. (Platten) 

 

 

2. Recognition of guests. (Platten) 

 

 

3. Additions to the agenda. (Rogers) 

 

 

4. Consideration of a lease addendum with Universal Forest Products for additional space at 

building B620, 1940 Arnold Avenue (Rogers and Swanson) 

 

 

5. Consideration of contracts with T Roy Construction and Dellinger Fence Co. for building B620 

improvements. (Rogers and Bieker) 

 

 

 

Adjournment (Platten) 



H
A

L
S

T
E

A
D

 
R

O
A

D

F
A

I
R

C
H

I
L
D

S
 
R

O
A

D

WATER WELL ROAD

I
N

T
E

R
S

T
A

T
E

 
I
-
1
3
5

SCHILLING ROAD

MAGNOLIA ROAD

C
E

N
T

E
N

N
I
E

L
 
R

O
A

D

R
U

N
W

A
Y

 
1
7
-
3
5

R

U

N

W

A

Y

 

1

2

-

3

0

TAXIWAY E

T
A

X
I
W

A
Y

 
A

TAXIWAY B

BEECHCRAFT ROAD

C
E

N
T

E
N

N
I
E

L
 
R

O
A

D

A
R

N
O

L
D

 
 
 
 
 
 
A

V
E

.

SUTHERLAND ROAD

A
I
R

P
O

R
T

 
R

O
A

D

JUMPER ROAD

ARNOLD AVE.

A
R

N
O

L
D

 
C

T
.

BUILDING 620

ARNOLD AVE.

A
R

N
O

L
D

 
C

T
.

BUILDING 620

Drawing Number 2299-03-17

SALINA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

Board Meeting Location Map April 2017

1

Building 620

Universal Forest Products

AutoCAD SHX Text
2000

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale in Feet

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
3237 ARNOLD, SALINA, KS 67401

AutoCAD SHX Text
(785-827-3914   FAX:785-827-2221)

AutoCAD SHX Text
:REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
:DESIGNED BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
:DRAWN BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
:SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
:DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
KRB

AutoCAD SHX Text
KRB

AutoCAD SHX Text
1" = 2000'

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/29/17, 16:55

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
None

AutoCAD SHX Text
F:\Public\Facility_Master\EMailDuplication\StoredE-Mails\Project....ABCDE\BoardMeetings\170402BoardLocationMap.dwg










	Memo 03-31-17
	H600map_KB
	03-15-17 Agenda
	2017-04-05 Special Board Meeting Board E-Memo
	2299-03-17April2017SpecialBoardMeetingLocationMap
	Sheets and Views
	LocationMap


	2-29-11-UFP-B620-ExecutedLease
	2nd Addendum
	ProForma
	620-Base

	UFP - Historical Lease Rate Analysis
	Rental Analysis


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

